Illinois law.

Section 100.105  Administrative Termination of Political Committee

a)	The Board's Division of Campaign Disclosure will administratively terminate a political committee if the Division is unable to locate the committee for a period of 12 months, or the committee has not filed any reports with the Board for a period of 12 months. Prior to the administrative termination, the Division must mail the committee a notice of administrative termination by first class mail, and more than 30 days must elapse from the date of mailing with no response from the committee. A committee that submits a written objection to the Board within 30 days shall not be administratively terminated, as long as it files any outstanding quarterly reports within 35 days after submitting its written objection. 

b)	A committee that is administratively terminated may be reopened by providing written notice to the Board of its intention to be reinstated as an active committee and subsequently filing any outstanding quarterly reports and paying any outstanding civil penalty assessments owed within 45 days after submitting its written notice.

c)	A committee that seeks to be reinstated as an active committee but does not meet the requirements of subsection (b), or contends it was administratively terminated in error, may request a status hearing before the Board. Following the status hearing, the Board may reinstate the committee to active status if the Board is satisfied that the committee has presented a reasonable plan to file any outstanding quarterly reports and pay any outstanding civil penalty assessments owed by the committee within six months after submitting its written notice to be reinstated.

(Source:  Added at 47 Ill. Reg. 5468, effective March 30, 2023)
